in compliance with a clause contained in the last will and testament of Francis Hood Gregory, late of Styvechale, in the county of Warwick, Esquire, Major, the 15th (The King's) Hussars, deceased, bear the surname of Gregory in substitution for that of Hood, and that he may bear the arms of Gregory quarterly with his own family arms, and that such surname and arms may in like manner be taken and borne by his issue; the said arms being first duly exemplified according to the laws of arms and recorded in His Majesty's College of Arms, otherwise the said Royal licence and permission to be void and of none effect:

And to command that the said Royal concession and declaration be recorded in His Majesty's said College of Arms.

Foreign Office,

June 6, 1910.

The KING has been pleased to approve of— Herr Werner Hagen as German Consul at London.

> Downing Street, June 10, 1910.

The KING has been pleased to approve of the retention of the title of "Honourable" by Sir George Bowen Simpson, who has served for more than three years as a Member of the Executive Council of New South Wales.

NOTICE.

IRISH LAND ACT, 1903. (3 Edw. VII., c. 37.)

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that, pursuant to section 28 of the Irish Land Act, 1903, They have directed the creation of £1,000,000 Guaranteed Two and three-quarters per cent. Stock, which Stock has been issued to the National Debt Commissioners.

NOTICE.

COLONIAL STOCK ACT, 1900. (63 and 64 Vict., c. 62.)

Pursuant to section 2 of the Colonial Stock Act, 1900, the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that the necessary steps to comply with the conditions laid down by the Treasury under the Act have been taken by the Government of Newfoundland with respect to an issue of stock authorized by the Act 10 Edw. VII., c. 39 of the Newfoundland Legislature, entitled an Act for raising a Sum of money by Loan for the extension of the Railway System of the Colony.

Treasury Chambers, 7th June, 1910.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice, under section 1 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that after the expiration of at least forty days from this date they will make Regulations in pursuance of section 12 of the Development and Road Improvement Funds Act, 1909, and section 90 of the Finance (1909-10) Act. 1910.

the Finance (1909-10) Act, 1910.

Draft copies of the said Regulations can be purchased either directly or through any bookseller, from Messrs. Wyman and Sons, Limited, Fetter-lane, E.C.; or from Messrs. Oliver and Boyd, Tweeddale-court, Edinburgh; or from Mr. Edward Ponsonby, 116, Grafton-street,

Dublin.

The Commissioners of the Inland Revenue with the consent of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, hereby give notice that the situations of temporary clerk, temporary draughtsman, and temporary valuer in the Valuation Department of the Inland Revenue, have been added to Schedule B of the Order in Council of 10th January, 1910.

Board of Trade (Harbour Department), London, June 9, 1910.

H. 7765.

The Board of Trade have received, through the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, a copy of a Telegram, dated June 7th, from His Majesty's Ambassador at Constantinople, stating that, owing to cases of cholera in those ports, medical inspection has been imposed on arrivals from Kertch and Kherson.

Board of Trade (Harbour Department), London, June 9, 1910.

H. 7766.

The Board of Trade have received, through the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, a copy of a Telegram, dated June 7th, from His Majesty's Ambassador at Rome, stating that sanitary measures have been imposed on arrivalsfrom Kherson, Russia.

> Board of Trade, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, June 8, 1910.

For the purposes of the Electric Lighting Acts, 1882 to 1909, and all Provisional Orders and Licences made and issued thereunder, the Board of Trade approve of the pattern and construction of the meter (hereinafter described) for the measurement of electrical energy when supplied on the constant potential continuous current system, namely:—

The meter No. 50,015, deposited at the Board of Trade on the 26th November, 1908, by or on behalf of Aron Electricity Meter Limited, 80A, Salusbury-road, Kilburn, London, N.W., and